The Mayor and Council for the City of Maysville met on Tuesday, February 7, 2022, at 4 Homer Street, 7:00 p.m...

Present: Mayor Richard Presley, Councilmembers, Junior Hardy, Richard Parr, Scott Harper, City Administrator/City Clerk Barbara Thomas.

Mayor Presley opened the meeting with the invocation given by Councilmember Junior Hardy.

The minutes were approved as read by a motion made by Councilmember Richard Parr, seconded by Councilmember Junior Hardy. Motion carried.

## **OLD BUSINESS:**

Mayor Presley went over the items that were discussed in last years retreat in Brasstown Valley Resort with Engineering Management, Inc... Mayor Presley would like to have a workshop on the items to discuss more in detail.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

The Council approved \$2,350.00 to be paid to HBC Technology, LLC to replace the fascia board at the library. This will be paid out of Jackson County SPLOST Buildings account. The motion to approve was made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by Councilmember Richard Parr, Motion carried.

Gina Wright with the Georgia General Assembly Office of Legislative & Congressional Reapportionment has assisted the city with updating the Ward Map since the new census came out. A draft copy was presented to the Council and was approved upon a motion made by Councilmember Richard Parr, seconded by Councilmember Junior Hardy. Motion carried. This will be presented to the Office of Legislative & Congressional board for approval.

The Road & Bridges Tax (TSPLOST) is up for a vote and will be on the Banks County November ballot. A meting will be held with Banks County Board of Commissioners on Thursday, March 3, 2022, 6:30 p.m. in the Board Room of the Banks County Annex to discuss the projects for Maysville. The Mayor and Council will work on the list before the March 3, 2022, meeting with Banks County. They also talked about leaving the projects the same as the last five years..

Barbara Thomas	March 7, 2022
	Date:

Meeting dismissed at 8:09 a.m. by a motion made by Councilmember Junior

Hardy, seconded by Councilmember Scott Harper. Motion carried.

**Adjournment:**